

No. 12-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL C. BEHENNA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Armed Forces

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD SEAMON
University of Idaho
College of Law
875 Perimeter Drive
Moscow, ID 83844

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.
Brenna, Brenna &
Boyce, PLLC
31 E. Main St., Suite 2000
Rochester, NY 14614

JOSEPH THAI
University of Oklahoma
College of Law
300 Timberdell Road
Norman, OK 73019

CAPTAIN JAMES P. CURTIN
Judge Advocate, U.S. Army
Defense Appellate Division
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

REGULATIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 15

I. The CAAF’s Categorical Curtailment Of The
Right Of Servicemembers To Defend
Themselves In Combat Zones Is Of Vital And
Growing Importance 15

II. The CAAF’s Categorical Curtailment Of The
Right Of Servicemembers To Defend
Themselves In Combat Zones Conflicts With
The Common Law Of Self-Defense And
Fourth Amendment Case Law, And
Perversely Gives Servicemembers Less
Protection To Respond To Deadly Threats
Than Civilian Police Officers 17

III. The Question Presented Equals Or Exceeds
The Importance Of Lower Court Decisions
Imposing Rigid Rules On The Use Of Force By
Civilian Police Officers 24

IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Review Of
The Question Presented..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, dated July 5, 2012..... 1a

APPENDIX B, Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces (denying reconsideration), dated August 6, 201244a

APPENDIX C, Opinion of the U.S. Army Court of Criminal Appeals, dated July 21, 201145a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aponte Matos v. Toledo Davila</i> , 135 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	25
<i>Armstrong v. Bertrand</i> , 336 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Baird v. Renbarger</i> , 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Beard v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 550 (1895)	18
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Blossom v. Yarbrough</i> , 429 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3rd Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	11, 13, 14
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	22, 25
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Collins v. Nagle</i> , 892 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Cataldo</i> , 668 N.E.2d 762 (Mass. 1996)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Mayfield</i> , 585 A.2d 1069 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 1991)	20
<i>Courson v. McMillian</i> , 939 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Dep't of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	27
<i>Douglas v. United States</i> , 859 A.2d 641 (D.C. App. 2004)	18
<i>Edwards v. Giles</i> , 51 F.3d 155 (8th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Fraire v. Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	21, 22, 23-24
<i>Greenidge v. Ruffin</i> , 927 F.2d 789 (4th Cir. 1991)	23

<i>Harris v. Coweta County</i> , 433 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd sub nom. Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	24
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> , 339 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	25
<i>Hinojosa v. City of Terrell</i> , 834 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Los Angeles County v. Retelle</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007) (per curiam).....	21-22
<i>Mattox v. State</i> , 874 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. Ct. App. 1994).....	18
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	26
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	passim
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	26
<i>St. Hilaire v. City of Laconia</i> , 71 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 614 (1894).....	18, 27
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 729 A.2d 1021 (N.J. 1999).....	18
<i>State v. Rincker</i> , 423 N.W.2d 434 (Neb. 1988).....	18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 433 A.2d 765 (Me. 1981).....	19
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 452 So.2d 662 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984).....	18
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 692 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 654 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 65 M.J. 85 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	12, 27
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 71 M.J. 60 (C.A.A.F. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 210 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>Wiggins v. People, Etc., in Utah</i> , 93 U.S. 465 (1876).....	27

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 867a	1
18 U.S.C. § 3261(a)(1)	20
18 U.S.C. § 3267(1)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1259(3)	1

Rules

Rules for Courts-Martial:

Rule 701.....	11
Rule 916(e)(1) & (4)	1, 2
Rule 920(e)(3)	2

Other Authorities

Dep't of Army, Pam. 27-9, Legal Services: Military Judges' Benchbook (Jan. 1, 2010)	9
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial, United States</i> (2008 ed.) 1, 2, 12	
Model Penal Code § 3.11 (2) (1985)	3-4, 20
Model Penal Code § 3.11 cmt. 2	20
U.S. Dep't of Defense, Counterinsurgency Operations, Jt. Publ'n 3-24 (Oct. 5, 2009) http://www.dtic.mil/doctrine/new_pubs/ jp3_24.pdf	16
U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>Irregular Warfare: Countering Irregular Threats</i> , Joint Operating Concept Version 2.0 (May 17, 2010) http://www.dtic.mil/futurejointwarfare/concept s/iw_joc2_0.pdf	15
U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>Quadrennial Defense Review Report</i> (Feb. 6, 2006), http://www.defense.gov/pubs/pdfs/ QDR20060203.pdf	15

U.S. Dep't of Defense, *Quadrennial Defense Review Report* (Feb. 2010), <http://www.defense.gov/qdr> as of 29jan10 1600.pdf 16

U.S. Dep't of Defense, *Quadrennial Roles and Missions Review Report*, (Jan. 2009) http://www.defense.gov/news/Jan2009/QRMFinalReport_v26Jan.pdf..... 16

2 Wayne R. LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* § 10.4 (2d ed. 2003)..... 3, 18
